HGXL1509
2A 150KHz 40V PWM Buck DC/DC Converter
Features
 Wide 4.5V to 40V Input Voltage Range
 3.3V,5.0V,12V, and adjustable versions
 Output Adjustable from 1.23V to 37V
 Maximum Duty Cycle 100%

 Built in output short protection function
 Available in SOP-8 packages
Ordering Information
DEVICE Package Type MARKING Packing Packing Qty
HGXL1509-ADJM/TR SOP-8 1509AD REEL 2500pcs/reel
HGXL1509-5.0M/TR SOP-8 150950 REEL 2500pcs/reel
HGXL1509-3.3M/TR SOP-8 150933 REEL 2500pcs/reel
HGXL1509-12M/TR SOP-8 150912 REEL 2500pcs/reel
SOP-8
HGXL1509
General Description
The HGXL1509 is a 150 KHz fixed frequency PWM buck (step-down) DC/DC converter, capable of driving
a 2A load with high efficiency, low ripple and excellent line and loadregulation.Requiringa minimum number of
external components,the regulator is simple to use and include internal frequency compensation and a
fixed-frequency oscillator.
The PWM control circuit is able to adjust the duty ratio linearly from 0 to 100%. An enable function, an over
current protection function is built inside. When second current limit function happens, the operation frequency
will be reduced from 150KHz to 50KHz. An internal compensation block is built in to minimize external
component count.
Applications
 Portable DVD
 LCD Monitor / TV
 Battery Charger
 ADSL Modem
 Telecom / Networking Equipment
Pin Configurations
SOP-8
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Description
1 VIN
Supply Voltage Input Pin. HGXL1509 operates from a 4.5V to 40V DC voltage.
Bypass Vin to GND with a suitably largecapacitor to eliminate noise on the
input.
2 SW Power Switch Output Pin (SW). Output is the switch node that supplies power
to the output.
3 FB
Feedback Pin (FB). Through an external resistor divider network, Feedback
senses the output voltage and regulates it. The feedback threshold voltage is
1.23V.
4 EN Enable Pin. Drive EN pin low to turn on the device, drive it high to turn it off.
Floating is default low.
5/6/7/8 GND Ground Pin.
HGXL1509
HGXL1509
Function Block
Figure 1 Function Block Diagram of HGXL1509
Typical Application Circuit
Figure2. HGXL1509-5.0 Typical Application Circuit (VIN=8V~40V, VOUT=5V/2A)
1509-5.0
HGXL1509

	2A 150KHz 40V PWM Buck DC/DC Converter
	Features
	Ordering Information
	General Description
	Applications
	Pin Configurations
	Pin Description
	Function Block
	Typical Application Circuit
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	HGXL1509-3.3 Electrical Characteristics
	HGXL1509-5.0 Electrical Characteristics
	HGXL1509-12 Electrical Characteristics
	HGXL1509-ADJ Electrical Characteristics
	Electrical Characteristics (DC ParameterS)
	Test Circuit and Layout guidelines
	HGXL1509 Series Buck Regulator Design Procedure (F
	HGXL1509 Series Buck Regulator Design Procedure (A
	Schottky Diode Selection Table
	Typical System Application for 3.3V Version
	Typical System Application for 5V Version